NI

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
] | 6611 Kenilworth Avenue -« Riverdale, Maryland 20737

e
‘_._...J

MCPB Agenda ltem #5
October 15, 2015
MEMORANDUM
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
FROM: John Kroll, Corporate Budget Manager
DATE: October 9, 2015
SUBJECT: FY 2017 CAS Budget Requests

In the interest of distributing these requests to you in a timely manner, | have not summarized them in
this transmittal.

Please find attached FY17 preliminary budget requests from the Department of Human Resources and
Management (DHRM), CAS Support Services, the Merit System Board, the Finance Department, Office of
Internal Audit, and the Legal Department.

Each attached memo details the base budget and additional requests for each department.

The staff recommendation is for Planning Board approval to prepare the FY17 operating budget at the
base budget plus proposed changes level.

Attachments:

DHRM pages 1-5
CAS Support Services pages 6-7
Merit System Board pages 8-9
Finance pages 10-12
Internal Audit pages 13-14

Legal pages 15-16



4
/

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
I—_—' 6611 Kenilworth Avenue -+ Riverdale, Maryland 20737

October 5, 2015 PCB 15-32

U

|

To: Montgomery County Planning Board
Prince George’s County Planning Board

From: Patricia C. Barney, Executive Director ﬁ

Subject: FY17 Budget — Administration Fund
- Department of Human Resources and Management
- Central Administrative Support Services
- Merit System Board

Requested Action

Provide direction to prepare the FY17 Proposed Budget for the Administration Fund covering the Department of
Human Resources and Management (DHRM), Central Administrative Services Support Services (CAS SS), and the
Merit System Board (MSB) at the base budget, plus a restoration of one HR position to address background checks
and recruitment volume. The position would be funded 25% Montgomery ($20,600) and 75% Prince George’s
($61,800) based on volume estimates.

Please note, the FY17 salary marker is budgeted in non-departmental and not reflected in the DHRM or the Merit
System Board budget. As the Budget Office is still working on the salary and benefit projections, the figures are
preliminary. The Internal Service Funds’ proposed FY17 budgets for Risk Management, Group Insurance, Office of
the CIO, and the Executive Office Building will be presented in November.

Budget Preparation and Background
i Department of Human Resources and Management (DHRM) Budget

Under the leadership of the Executive Director, DHRM includes four divisions:

Office of the Executive Director

Corporate Budget

Corporate Policy and Management Operations
Corporate Human Resources

These areas collectively provide corporate governance and administer agency-wide initiatives to ensure fair and
equitable practices/programs, competitive and cost-effective employment compensation and benefits, prudent
fiscal planning, and sound workplace and liability protections. Programs administered by the Department are
presented on the attached organization chart, along with the proposed positions/workyears (WYs).

Discussion of DHRM Proposed Budget
The Proposed Base Budget incorporates direction from the Corporate Budget Office, including compensation

projections and updated county budget allocations for FY17 of 42.1% Montgomery and 57.9% Prince George's.

The FY17 total budget including the proposed restoration of one HR position to meet work program demands is
$4,678,987 and is allocated as follows:

- $2,063,354 for Montgomery (adjusted from $2,009,626 in FY16).
- $2,615,633 for Prince George’s (adjusted from $2,468,422 in FY16). 1



FY17 Work Program Priorities

Effectively operate and maintain the new Enterprise Resources Planning system (ERP) for Human
Resources components including compensation, position, recruitment, benefits, and self-service modules
for improved data consistency and to streamline processes.

Comply with State regulations to accomplish timely background checks.

Implement upgrade to ERP budgeting and planning software.

Continue comprehensive review and update revision of outdated agency standards/policies.
Update corporate records/archives program to ensure continued compliance with changes in public
records laws and revised State of Maryland protocols.

Implement agency-wide employee training and leadership development program to address critical
success planning and lack of workforce training.

Continue implementing management-supported recommendations from Classification and
Compensation study, including job class series reviews prioritized by operating departments.

FY17 Base Budget and Major Known Operating Commitments
The preliminary base budget reflects a 2.6% increase ($118,539). The increase is 533,128 for Montgomery

and $85,411 for Prince George’s. The total combined base budget includes the following:

Salaries: $80,826 increase in total based on current wage assumptions which include annualized impact of
FY 16 staffing changes.

Benefits: $47,162 increase in health and pension costs.

Other Operating Charges and Supplies: $7,723 increase.

Chargebacks are adjusted for wage and benefit allocation.

Proposed Critical Need
Restore One Frozen HR Position to Address Critical Workload for Employment Background

Checks/Recruitment Activities: Human Resources Specialist Grade G (582,400) allocated 25% to
Montgomery/75% to Prince George’s. Critical State compliance requirements and recruitment activities
necessitate this position.

- Compliance with State Mandates for Background Checks

As a result of 2015 audit by the State of Maryland, the M-NCPPC is required to implement a number of
corrective actions for the handling of backgrounds reviews. Some corrective actions include greater
monitoring and compliance with training certification requirements which include but are not limited to,
ensuring: all certified staff are re-trained on using the live scan equipment; requiring all staff (including IT
employees) who handle or have access to background resultsto attend Security Awareness Training every
two years; and establishing an internal policy and process to purge files, every 90 days for applicants who
are not employed. The required corrective actions require considerably greater involvement in, and active
tracking of background reviews. Equally significant, is the impact of regulatory changes which affect the
frequency and volume of background checks which must be conducted. Background reviews are required
for all new career employees, contract employees, and volunteers. Annual updates are required for
seasonal/intermittent contract employees with significant breaks in service.

For each individual, Human Resources staff must analyze background reports issued separately by FBI and
the State of Maryland’s Criminal Justice Information System. Findings must be assessed with
recommendations to operating departments on the suitability of the potential hire based on a review of
the candidate’s specific position duties. Effective April 2015, M-NCPPC must also comply with new State
regulations for any individual who is hired to work with youth programs. As a result, Human Resources
staff must coordinate additional reviews with County Child Protective Services. All of these reviews must
be conducted in timely manner to ensure hiring is not delayed. The current program does not have a

dedicated staff person. Reviews are handled by an understaffed recruitment office. Consequently, staff
2



cannot adequately meet the workload and this is having an adverse effect on timeliness of hires. The
backlog of work also raises considerable risks in hiring decisions.

In FY14, 5,248 background reviews were performed for Merit and Seasonal/intermittent contract
employees. These figures do not account for volunteers who required background reviews.

PGC 4,765 (92%) MC 483 (8%)

We estimate 24 hours per week for the background check program.

Support Critical Recruitment Activities
The remaining 16 hours a week is needed to assist the recruitment office with critical recruitment activities.

Over the last four calendar years, there has been a steady and notable increase in hiring activities and
required support to operating departments to ensure more consistent adherence and understanding of
employment laws. Through 2014, the Office assessed over 55,447 applicants compared with 35,640 in
2011. Although we have provided some additional assistance to this team by reallocating work, the over
50% increase is impacting timely hiring of staff. The requested position also will assist with tracking of
required employment statistics, compliance reporting, and audit reviews.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND MANAGEMENT
PRELIMINARY FY 17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

PGC Admin  Department
MC Admin Fund Fund Total %
Change
FY16 Adopted Budget § 2009626 § 2468422 § 4478048

FY17 BASE BUDGET INCREASES
Salaries 13838 66,988 80,826
Benefits 23,087 24,075 47,162
Other Operating Changes (1801) 9,524 1723
Chargebacks (1,996) (15,176) (17.172)

Sublotal Increase - Base Budget Request § 33,128 § 85411 § 1185390 26%

FY17 PROPOSED CRITICALNEED  Restoration of Frozen HR Position 20,600 61,800 82,400

Tota Increase to Base Budget ¢ 53708 ¢ 4721 § 200,089
Total FY17 Proposed Budget Request § 2,083,354 § 2615633 § 4678987 45%




Authorized Positions and Funded Workyears for DHRM
The following table presents the FY17 authorized Merit position count as proposed to remain at 37 with 1 additional

work year funded for the restored human resources position. The Corporate Budget Office recommends the
requested position be allocated .25WY to Montgomery and .75WY to Prince George's based on the associated work
program. There are no changes to Term positions.

Authorized Funded MC PGC
Positions WYs WYs WYs
Existing FY16 Term Contract Positions {(No Change for 1 1 5 .5
FY17)
Existing FY16 Merit Position/WY Total 37 34 15 19
Requested FY17 Program Support: Restore one
Human Resources position to address background Already in
clearance and other critical program needs FY16 count 1 .25 75
FY17 Proposed Merit Position Count 37 35 15.25 19.75




'SpUN B0IAJBS [BLIBIU| .. 18

saipnis jeioads
BuWo pue
wawabeuepy o
yoieasa ssaupasedalg
'sashjeue foustiawsy
‘SUOGenERd Azuaby
wesbolg e Supnysucqosdsul
uosier] Aujoes uonBUPIECH
eaesibal o suoneSisanu Aygesig uuay
sauendwon Juapiooy Buoyguoyg e S30IMIDG wawAeidwaun e
Bayspiepuels  SYD 40} SAOIAISS Bujures) Aojes SoUBUAUER Kosinpy uoneuuQ
jeuonezivebi) o juswaBeuew {suonmosay feuonednosQ spiepuels wswAodwy o oofcidwg . uopeBisany
{seonoN ©3d . SNUIAISU0NOY) SluBISSISSY YSiY eopay = uonnjosay S8 4/5p1009Yy punasByceg o
‘$3Npanold BuiBpeq sweiboid fousby = spiooay sjesodiog o vonesusdwon LUONEUIDICOD iedwon {puuosiag Bunsay
'saouoeld sako|dwa Buwme:y - wowabeuepy 5, J%I0M Aing Jopssaupy o 7 E0UBABLD °  SUDHDY [PULCSIRY o 201j0d yed e
'sajny WS apm-Aousby « Saanenu Aysiaaig e spiooay (woamnw sjyouag abuny o UoHESINIWIPY wawabeuey ucHRNSIUILDY uoieayiany
wawdoersg IoueusuRK wesbold Q4w apm-icuaby =  JIHSOWWHSO) (= Buuietseg uogsod e Rejeg 7 Mamay
fanod = Alpoeq « JusWRIND0I] 1680 eusequirenu saueldio) QL1 espaj) amjoalo] . suojziado juonesuadwo) AupaBa3
L2IBSSaY Anseg uoejuaLws|du) ‘ayepdn) 3 spiepuelg uonensuILpy ucnejuawadwy) swaisig ueensSupy uonsod e
3 sisheuy 2 wawsbeuep 2 wawdo@asQ SUOHEILNUALIOD hojenbay uejd fouog jucHewolu| ueid luswynnay
wesfoid e Kioey « 12bpng g leuogezivebiy «  soumInsu)ANNgE] JVUBINSU| YIIEdH = wswidodws e HH/dY3 uoneoyisse|D uediddy =
(unay ) (CHETS
£ AM ‘g sod Z AW Z sod € AM € sod S'€AM'GESOd | |89 AM G'Osod 26 AMA S sod £ AM € s0d S AM G sod § AM G S0d 9 AM ‘9 s0d
S3%IMeg P
sisjeuy {EWIaY)] pue EETYITETL soejdyopp wSijouag suone|ay
16 AoN04 wuswsBeuey suonelsdp pue spio2ay 3 Juswabeueyy 3 yjjesH 1oqe7 SIMH/SPIoday | | uopesuadwon uonoejeg
ajesodion Aypoeyq juawabeuepy ojesodion NSy aafojdwz feakojdwg safojdwg Isse|n Auauwiniosy
{ ] ] ] | [ i i ] I

sweiboiq sjeiodio)
uonesnsiuiwpy 3 wawabeuepy o

suopeladQ juawabeuepy
g Aoljod ajelodion

L'AM 'L S0d

Bugsog pung souesnsu| g GuiuieBieg annos)jon
sishjeuy  mainay ‘yuewdojareq jebpng ajesodio)
suopoaloid wia) Buoy
Bunseselod g siskjeuy ojwouosg

o o o @&

S'€ AM G'E€ Sod
196png ajedodion

uoneuipioo) Buiviesj e
" uonensiunupy g Juawsabeuepy o

(uszoy L)
8 AM L sod

$224N0Say uBWny

Buuiebieg annoajjon o
WybisianQ Juswpedaq e saloijod/SWalSAS [euoneziuebio o

uonedpnipy jeaddy e saofoRId JBJAWBISAS B @
a0uBWBADY) dlesodIo)) e

< AM 2 80d

1032211 8AIIN2SX]

(suonisoq wiua ], 29 1L Mey)) [euoneziuedio
JUSUIOTRURJA] PUB $30IN0SIY UBWINE JO 1uawieda(]
pasodoid L10ZAd




FY 17 CAS Support Services Budget

The Central Administrative Service (CAS) consists of the following departments and units that provide corporate
administrative governance and support to the Commission as a whole:

s Department of Human Resources and Management

= Finance Department

Legal Department

Internal Audit Division

Office of the Chief Information Officer

Merit System Board

CAS Support Services accounts for non-discretionary shared operating expenses attributable to these bi-county
operations. Operating costs for housing CAS operations (office space and building operations). This represents
the largest portion of the CAS Support Services budget (68% or $960,976).

Expenses covered by the CAS Support Services budget include:

=  Personnel Services costs for reimbursement of unemployment insurance for the State of Maryland. There
are no staff positions/work years assigned to this budget.

=  Supplies and Materials category covers small office fixtures, communication equipment and other office
supplies shared by departments/units in the building.

= Other Services and Charges (0S&C) category includes expenses for technology, utilities, postage, document
production, lease of copiers, and equipment repair/maintenance. OS&C provides funds for CAS share of risk
management and partial funds for the contract of equipment and services for the Document Production
Services Center.

Discussion of Proposed CAS Budget

The total CAS Support Service budget for FY17 is $1,403,056 which represents a small adjustment of a 0.5% (or
$7,404) from FY16 levels. No new initiatives are requested. All line items were reviewed for appropriate
allocation and wherever possible, reductions were made to further contain costs.

The CAS Support Services budget is presented using the FY17 allocation of 44.2% Montgomery and 55.8% for
Prince George’s. The FY17 total budget of $1,403,056 is allocated as follows:

= $620,150 for Montgomery (adjusted from $623,856 in FY16).

e $782,906 for Prince George's (adjusted from $771,796 in FY16).

The FY17 Proposed Budget adjustments are based on the following known commitments:

= Operating Costs for housing CAS operations were unchanged.

= Ppersonnel Services costs for unemployment insurance were reduced 14.1% or ($1,480)

= Supplies and Materials were reduced 11.9% ($2,970) due to continued cost containment measures.

= Other Services and Charges increased .87% or ($11,854) due to small adjustments in
telephone/communication costs.

Additional Essential Needs/Requests

There are no requests for additional funding.



CAS SUPPORT SERVICES
PRELIMINARY FY17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

FY16 Adopted Budget

FY17 BASE BUDGET INCREASES/DECREASES

Personnel Costs
Benefits
Operating Charges*
Chargebacks
Subtotal Increase - Base Budget Request

New Initiatives

Total Increase for FY17 (Changes in Base plus
new initiatives)

Total FY17 Proposed Budget Request

MC Admin PGC Admin %
Fund Fund Total Change
623,856 $ 771,796 § 1,395,652
(707) (773) (1,480)
0 0 0
(2,999) 11,883 8,884
0 0 0

(3,706) $§ 11,110 § 7,404 0.5%

(3,706 $ 11,110 § 7,404

$ w

620,150 $ 782,906 $ 1,403,056 0.5%




FY 17 Merit System Board Administration Budget
The Merit System Board (MSB) is authorized by the Commission’s enabling legislation {Division || of the

Land Use Article of the Code of Maryland, Title 16, Subtitle 1, “Merit System”, Sections 16-101—108). It
is an impartial Board composed of three members: the Chair, appointed to a four-year term; the Vice
Chair, appointed to a three-year term; and a Board Member, appointed to a two-year term. They are
responsible for making recommendations and decisions regarding the Commission’s Merit System.
Board members are experienced in personnel and employment issues and committed to fair and
impartial investigations and decisions on the application of Commission policy to non-represented Merit
System employees.

The duties of the Merit System Board are to:

= Review, hear, and make decisions on appeals of adverse actions (e.g., termination, demotion, loss of
pay, etc.).

= Review, hear, and make decisions on appeals of concerns that have not been resolved through the
M-NCPPC administrative grievance process.

= Consider input from employees and management on issues pertaining to the Merit System.

= With support of the agency’s Corporate Policy office and with input from employees and
management, recommend changes to the Merit System Rules and Regulations Manual (which
addresses employment rights and responsibilities, compensation and benefit policies).
Recommendations are submitted to the Commission for adoption.

= With support of the Classification/Compensation office, review proposed changes to compensation
and classification plans and submit recommendations to the Commission.

= Report periodically, or as requested, to the Commission on matters relating to the Merit System.

Discussion of Proposed Merit System Board Budget
Both counties fund the Merit System Board’s budget equally. The Board is comprised of three members

whose salaries are set by contract. The Commission has discretionary powers to set the rate of pay for
each of the Merit System Board members. At the present time, no salary increase has been approved for
the Board members. The FY17 proposed budget includes a correction in salary/benefits projections.

The Board is supported by one part-time Merit System position. For FY17, the part-time hours of the
Merit System position are not expected to change.

FY17 Budget Priorities and Strategies
Continue to provide:

= Timely review of cases.
= Objective review of matters and policy recommendations before the Board.
= Quality services to the agency and employees.

Base Budget and Known Operating Commitments
The proposed FY17 budget level is $170,427. This represents a 20% increase (or $28,867) from FY16

levels. However, it should be noted that the FY17 increase is due primarily to a correction in FY16
salary and benefit projections. The FY16 levels were reevaluated and found to include too large of a
reduction. Thus, when looking at a two year period, the FY17 budget reflects:

s 3.4% increase in compensation from FY15 levels.

s An overall budget adjustment of 2.9% from FY15 levels of $165,620.

Additional Essential Needs/Requests
The Board has not proposed any new essential needs/initiatives for FY17.




MERIT SYSTEM BOARD
FY17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

%
MC PGC Department Total Change
FY16 Adopted Budget 5 70,780 § 70,780 $ 141,560
FY17 BASE BUDGET INCREASES
Salaries 0,894 9,894 19,788
Benefits 4,540 4,540 9,079
Chargebacks - - B
Other Operating Charges - - -
Subtotal Base Budget FY17 $ 85214 $ 85214 § 170,427  20.4%
FY17 PROPOSED CHANGES/ESSENTIAL NEEDS
Specific Request 5 - $ B $ -
Subtotal Proposed Changes $ - $ - $ -
Total FY17 Proposed Budget Request $ 85214 § 85214 § 170,427 20.4%

Notes: Merit Board allocation is 50% for each county.

Please note, that the FY17 budget includes a correction in compensation/benefit levels used in FY16. FY16 levels
included too large of reductions in personnel projections. With the correction, the proposed FY17 levels reflect an
overall increase of 2.9% (or $4,807) from the FY15 budgeted level of $165,620.



AN

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
[ 6611 Kenilworth Avenue Riverdale, Maryland 20737

g | I

MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 8, 2015

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
Prince George's County Planning Boefd-- “
y U ?__
FROM: Joseph C. Zimmerman, Secretary-Treasurer

SUBJECT: Finance Department FY17 preliminary budget submission

The Planning Boards have provided general guidance for developing the FY 2017
budget. This guidance is to prepare a base budget for 2017 including major known
commitments required to maintain services. Also to be included are requests for
additional funding of items necessary to improve services going forward.

| am pleased to submit the attachment in response to your guidance. Comments on
specific items are as follows:

o Personal services: Decrease of $205,570 in salaries and $61,284 in benefits.
This amount does not include any anticipated amounts for merit or COLA
increases, which are addressed separately by the Budget Office. These
preliminary amounts are subject to final review and verification but are believed
to be accurate at this time.

o Other operating charges: Various contracts for software and IT hardware
support will increase in cost for fiscal 2017 by $131,000.

Changes to chargebacks are not determined as of this writing. Based on the above
amounts, the base budget would decrease by 3.0%, or $136,854.

10



After careful consideration, | would propose the Finance Department's contribution to
the Equipment Internal Service Fund be increased by $35,000 in FY 17. This will allow
us to procure needed equipment to support expansion of ERP functionality and build
redundancy across the organization to ensure data integrity and recovery. Evaluation of
specific strategies is ongoing, and will allow this budget request to be refined in the

coming weeks and months.

The staffing needs of the Department have also been carefuily considered. At this time,
it is believed that the existing complement of positions will be adequate to support the
service demands. We are in the process of moving to filling all positions, after
considerable turnover in fiscal 2015 and early 2016.

Thank you for your consideration and review of this preliminary request. | look forward
to discussing it with you.

11



12

%9°0- (CTHD) $ (261892) S (@995l § isenboy 1e8png pesodald £1Ad @Seemu| jmo]
%YL _000's8 S 00S'lh $ _005'ty $ sebuey) pesodaid jeio1qng
~ isenbay oypads
1senbay aypadg
1sanbay dyeds
1sanbay oyweds
000°¢6 00S'L¥ 00S'Ly 481 dinb3 |ppy

SIONVHO A35040Hd

abusy9 uopedojly 1500 10GB7 WOZ) SSpUNOY) uaamieg eseg o) abusys

%0'z- Aps8'geL) $ (eo'ed) § (zo1°¢9) $ 1senboy 100png aseq - 8s8esIu) [MOINS

sasuadxg awm-au0 9LAd
- syoeqebey)
000'LEL 000'LL 000'09 saBueyy Buneiadg Jay0
{v82'19) (vz0's2) {o9z'et) sijjeuag
{0z5'902) {(gog'gLL) {z06'68) seugjeg

SIASYIHONI 13DaN4a 3SVa LLAd
£26 269 $ 68L0SLE § VEL9ll't S 190png paidopy 9LAd
suapisog abuey) %, WLOL puni punj upUpY O

ANINLHYL3A uREpY 3Bd

1S3N0D3YH 1390N8 DNILVHIO LIAd AHYNININSHd



NI

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
7 i Jl 6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

e ]

October 15, 2015

To:  Montgomery County Planning Board
From: Renee Kenney, Chief Internal Auditor QPM‘-W\K‘U\’N‘&

Re: FY17 Budget Request/Justification

Staff Recommendation
Approval to prepare the FY17 Office of Internal Audit (OIA) operating budget at the base
budget plus proposed changes.

Office of Internai Audit
PRELIMINARY FY17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

MC Admin PGC Admin DEPARTMENT
Fund Fund TOTAL % Change

FY16 Adopted Budget _$ 200933 § 354,986 _$ 555,919

FY17 BASE BUDGET INCREASES

Salaries 24,182 {9.060) 15,122
Benefits 1,550 (7.634) {6,084)
Other Operating Changes -
Chargebacks
FY16 One-time Expenses _
Subtotal Increase - Base Budget Request § 25,732 § (16,694) § 9,038 1.6%

Change to Base Between Counties from Labor Cost Allocation Change

PROPOSED CHANGES

Specific Request -
Subtotal Proposed Changes § - [ - $ - 0.0%
Total Increase FY17 Proposed Budget Request_$ 25732 $ (16,694) $ 9,038 1.6%
FY17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST $ 226,665 § 338292 § 564,957

13



Office of internal Audit
FY17 Budget Request/Justification
Page 2

The OIA has a FY 16 adopted budget of $555,919, split between Montgomery County and
Prince George's County, 36/64% respectively. The proposed FY17 operating budget of
$564,957 represents an overall increase of 1.6% or $9,038" over FY16.

The $9,038 increase in salaries and benefits is primarily due to salary equity and COLA
adjustments. The split between Montgomery County and Prince George's County reflects
the recently approved CAS Labor Allocation analysis which resulted in the increase to
Montgomery County and the decrease to Prince George's County reflected here

(40/60%).
The OIA does not have any special requests for FY17.

Thank you for your consideration.

! salary amounts de not include any compensation markers for FY17. Salary and benefit adjustments to the base
budget were obtained from the Budget Office and should be considered preliminary

14



' Office of the General Counsel

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

Reply To

Adrian R. Gardner

October 15, 2015 General Counsel
6611 Kenilworth Avenue, Suite 200

Riverdale, Maryland 20737
(301) 454-1670 o (301) 454-1674 fax
Memorandum

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
Prince George’s County Planning Board

FROM: Adrian R. Gardner
General Counsel

RE: Legal Department — FY 17 Administration Fund

This memorandum is to solicit Planning Board input in crafting the FY 2017 budget
for the Commission’s Office of General Counsel (OGC or Legal Department).

A. Recommendation

[ recommend a maintenance-of-effort budget.

B. Budget Proposal

The Legal Department’s FY 2017 proposed budget after chargebacks is $2.433,055,
allocated as follows:

> Montgomery County Administration Fund: $1,374,793
> Prince George’s County Administration Fund: $1,058,262

This proposal represents a modest net decrease (2.2%) below our FY 2016 approval.
That net decrease primarily represents a decrease in the pension rate. All non-personnel items
are retained at levels that are flat. The proposal considers the most recent cost allocation split
51.9/48.1 MC/PGC.
C. Conclusion

I respectfully request Planning Board support this proposal.
¢ Tonya Miles, Chief Departmental Administrator

Attachment

15




Memorandum re: Legal Department — FY 15 Administration Fund
October 15, 2015
Page 2

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
PRELIMINARY FY 17 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

PGC Admin  DEPARTMENT

MC Admin Fund Fund TOTAL
FY16 Adoplad Budgot § 1467883 § 1019042 § 2,486,925
FY17 BASE BUDGET INCREASES

Saaros (59.454) 35,289 (23,185)

Banelits 3033 16,924 22957

Supplies and Malerials (566) 566 {0

Other Operating Changes {6,388) 6,369 {n

Chargabacks (23,714) (23.048) {53.662)

FY 16 Cra-timn E i
S 1 - Buse 3 t $ {93,080} $ w220 $ (53,870)

Change 1o Base Betweon Countias from Labier Cost Allacation Change

PROPOSED CHANGES

Spetifet Reguast
Specific Request
Speaf:c Request
Spacific Reques!
Specific Request
Subtotal Proposed Chenges § - 8 - 8 -

Totol FY17 Proposad Budget Request_§ ___ (03,000) § 39,220 8 (53,870)
Yotal FY17 Proposad Budget Requast § 1,374,703 § 1,058.262 § 2433055

% Change Pomitions

-2.2%

0.0%

240

240

0.0%

16



